ORLEN's Refinery segment assets in Q2 2022 amounted to PLN (7) million, and in Q1 2022 PLN (24) million, mainly due to damage to
the catalyst.

Impairment tests of production assets of the ORLEN Lietuva Refinery segment carried out as at 30 June 2022 at the discount rate of
9.40% showed impairment in use value over the carrying amount of the tested assets, including allocated goodwill on the acquisition of
UAB Mockavos terminalas, in the amount of ( USD 163) million, which corresponds to PLN (713) million. Impairment includes goodwill
on the acquisition of UAB Mockavos terminalas in the amount of USD (44) million, which corresponds to PLN (193) million. The value in
use of ORLEN Lietuva's refining assets was set at USD 1,030 million, which corresponds to PLN 4,617 million. The estimate of cash
flows assumes a complete abandonment of REBCO crude oil processing in favor of other types of crude oil.

Sensitivity analysis for impairment of value in use of the Refining segment PKN ORLEN CGU Refinery under tests
carried out as at 30 June 2022

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (365)  1 016   2 397

0,0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (1 294)  1 294

 + 1 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (2 081)  (863)  355

Sensitivity analysis for impairment of value in use of the Refining segment ORLEN Lietuva under tests carried out as at
30 June 2022

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (12)  451   914

0,0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (428)  428

 + 1 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (785)  (387)  11

   ORLEN GROUP   (in PLN million)

CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE 3rd QUARTER OF 2022   36 / 77

   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

As at 30 September 2022, the impairment of assets in the Refining segment in the amount of PLN (2,839) million relates mainly to
the impairment of assets identified and disclosed as at 30 June 2022.

At the end of 30 June 2022, the ORLEN Group carried out impairment tests for the year of assets of the Petrochemical segment for
PKN ORLEN, ORLEN Unipetrol, which did not result in the creation of impairment losses on assets of the Petrochemical segment.